

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8907/2016

1. Society For Un-aided Private Schools of Rajasthan, Jaipur, through its President, Damodar Prasad Goyal, Plot No.B-126, Janta Colony, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

2. St. Xavier's School, Bhiwadi (Rajasthan) through its Secretary, Fr. John Ari

3. Sawai Man Singh International School, Deodi-Kodi, Jobner, District Jaipur through its Secretary, Mrs. Shakuntala Tanwar

-----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan, Through the Secretary, School Education (Group V), Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat Building, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8947/2016

Satya Narain Badangadia & Anr

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10767/2016

Dr Mrs Minal Bafna & Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6080/2017

Sushil Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20168/2017

Rajasthan Pvt Education

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8765/2018

Peeyush Jain And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

U O I And Ors

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9620/2018

Kirtika Jain And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10690/2018

Naresh Dagur And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10782/2018

Vipul Jain And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11562/2018

Arti Mittal And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12086/2018

Manoj Kumar Chaudhary And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12087/2018

Deepak And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12088/2018

Madhav Dev Shekhawat And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12089/2018

Geeta Poswal And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12091/2018

Pratap Singh Lodha And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12092/2018

Monika Tambi

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12094/2018

Manish Munot And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12095/2018

Dinesh Sharma And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12096/2018

Manali Kothari And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12097/2018

Ambrish And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12736/2018

Pushpendar Kumar Choudhary And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12737/2018

Pankaj Mathur And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12738/2018

Priyanka Garg And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12739/2018

Sweety Jain And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12740/2018

Manish Bansal And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12741/2018

Ashish Bakiwala And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12742/2018

Dharmendra Kumar Dagur And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12743/2018

Divya Patawari And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12744/2018

Praveen Kumar Garg And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12745/2018

Raghu Haridasan Nair And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13672/2018

Manoj Kumar Rathi S/o Gordhan Das Rathi

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17446/2018

Aditya Sharma S/o Shri Ram Sharan Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

Central Board Of Secondary Education

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3823/2019

Pramod Sharma, S/o- Shri G.p. Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

The Central Board Of Secondary Education Through Its
Chairperson

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6888/2019

Shailendra Kumar Vyas

-----Petitioner

Versus

The Central Board Of Secondary Education

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6921/2019

Naresh Gangwani

-----Petitioner

Versus

The Central Board Of Secondary Education

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7009/2019

Govind Ram

-----Petitioner

Versus

The Central Board Of Secondary Education

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9406/2019

Gracy Mathur (Minor)

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11703/2019

Mahaveer Public School

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashwani Chobisa
Mr. N.K. Maloo Sr. Counsel with Mr.
Vishnu Bohra
Mr. Dilip Sinsinwar
Mr. C.P. Sharma for Mr. Mahendra
Goyal

For Respondent(s) : Mr. M.S. Singhvi AG assisted by
Mr. Ganesh Meena AAG
Mr. Darsh Pareek
Mr. Sheetanshu Sharma
Mr. Pushpraj Solanki
Mr. Vishwas Saini on behalf of Mr.
M.S. Raghav
Mr. Rajendra Soni with Mr. Mohit Soni
Mr. Mahendra Singh
Mr. Prateek Kasliwal

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH**

Order

27/08/2019

1. In all these petitions, the challenge is to provisions of Rajasthan Schools (Regulation of Collection of Fee) Act, 2013, on the ground that it violates Article 19(1)(g) and Article 26 of the Constitution of India.
2. The issues urged in this proceedings are covered by a common judgment passed by Division Bench of this Court at Principal Seat at Jodhpur in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5080/2017 [*Mayur Public Secondary School vs. State of Rajasthan & Anr.* and other connected cases decided on 14.8.2019].
3. Following the ratio of the judgment in the case of *Mayur Public Secondary School* (supra), the challenge to the validity of the provisions are rejected. Consequently, in the writ petitions, where directions are sought to enforce provisions of the Act, the State is bound to take steps towards implementation of the Act. The petitions are accordingly, disposed of.

(INDERJEET SINGH),J

(S. RAVINDRA BHAT),CJ